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(d) No review of the functioning of the Institutions of Lokayuktas and Uplokayuktas in the States has been made by the Central Government,

(e) Does not arise

Regularising the services of home
Guards

2179, SHRI M. BASAVARAJU:
Will the Minister of HOME AFF-AIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration to regularise the services of those Home Guards who have rendered at least 3 years’ continuous service;

(b) if so, by when the proposal is likely to be implemented; and

(c) if the answer to part(b) above be in the negative, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER CF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI NIHAR RAN-
JAN LASKAR): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(¢) Home Guards is a voluntary organisation raised under the State’s Home Guards Acts/Rules.
The Home Guards are enrolled for a limited period and accordingly their services cannot be regularised for employment purposes.

Murders in Kerala during president’s rule

2180. SHRIMATI KANAK MU-
KHERJEE: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there were political murders in Kerala during the brief spell of President’s Rule in that State during 1982; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI NIHAR RAN-
JAN LASKAR): (a) and (b) Information is awaited from the Government of Kerala and will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as it is received.

2181. [Transferred to the 9th
August, 1982]

Payment of Honorarium and overtime allowance

2182, SHRI ASHWANI KUMAR:
Will the Minister of HOME AFF-AIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any provision under which, honorarium and over-time allowance are payable simultaneously to a Goverament servant;

(b) if so, in which Ministries Departments such payments are being made; and

(c) how much amount has bee paid in such cases during the last one year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS AND DEPARTMENT
OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS
(SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAI-
AH): (a) There are clear instructions issued by the Government that no honorarium should Be granted in connection with the same work, where over-time allo-:
wance has been paid to the staff.

(b) and (c¢) In view of the reply to (a), the question does not arise.
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